Wacana, Journal of the Humanities of Indonesia Wacana, Journal of the Humanities of Indonesia
Volume 12
Number 2 Lexicon and Semantics Article 9
10-31-2010
Henri Chambert-Loir (ed.), Sadur; Sejarah terjemahan di Indonesia Henri Chambert-Loir (ed.), Sadur; Sejarah terjemahan di Indonesia
dan Malaysia. Jakarta/Bandung: Kepustakaan Populer Gramedia, dan Malaysia. Jakarta/Bandung: Kepustakaan Populer Gramedia,
cole fran aise d'Extr me-Orient, Forum Jakarta-Paris, Pusat cole fran aise d'Extr me-Orient, Forum Jakarta-Paris, Pusat
Bahasa, Universitas Padjadjaran, 2010, 1160 pp. ISBN Bahasa, Universitas Padjadjaran, 2010, 1160 pp. ISBN

impact on the cultural dynamics in the Nusantara region.
The volume consists of ten sections. Section 1 contains seven articles on
translation activities from foreign languages into local languages; Section 2 has
seven articles about translations between local languages; Section 3 provides
seven articles about linguistic assimilation; Section 4 has seven articles about the
translation of religious texts; Section 5 contains five articles about the translation
of technical terms; Section 6 presents six articles about the relation between
translation, authority, and society; Section 7 contains five works about the
phenomena of metamorphosis and transfer as the impact of translation activities;
Section 8 has five articles about the translation of performing arts texts; Section
9 presents eight articles about the inter-language transfer of ideas as a result of
translation activities; and Section 10 has seven articles about translators.
Most of the articles are about translation activities in ancient and Western
colonial times and involve 13 foreign and local languages in the Nusantara
region, covering the period of one millennium. In total, the book contains 65
400 401Wacana, Vol. 12 No. 2 (October 2010) BOOK REVIEWS400 401Wacana, Vol. 12 No. 2 (October 2010) BOOK REVIEWS
articles written by 59 scholars. The whole book consists of 1160 pages including
a rich bibliography of no less than 49 pages. Since the book is intended for
an Indonesian-language public, 54 articles that had originally been written in
English and French had to be translated into Indonesian. I personally would

and the answer to these questions
To a large extent by building linguistic bridges across the channels that divide language
spheres and cultural regions (…) by individuals who possess knowledge in more than
one language and can therefore act as cultural mediators.
It is about the role translation and translators have played in world civilization.
The focus of my review will be on the role of translation in Nusantara,
particularly Indonesia, during ancient and colonial times. Four long and
four short articles from the book, which I consider representative, will be
discussed below.
Hunter (pp. 23-28) focuses on translations from Sanskrit into Old-Javanese
and their impact on the ethnolinguistic vitality of Old-Javanese and the
development of the Javanese culture from the sixth to the fifteenth century.
Hunter argues that translations from Sanskrit into Old-Javanese resulted in
“transculturation” and “translocal identity”. My view is that translated works
should be seen as œuvres in themselves, with their own identity. According
402 403Wacana, Vol. 12 No. 2 (October 2010) BOOK REVIEWS402 403Wacana, Vol. 12 No. 2 (October 2010) BOOK REVIEWS
to Hunter, translation activities had developed into a bilingual situation in
Javanese society, ultimately ending in Old-Javanese taking over of the role
of Sanskrit in religious and social activities. Translation activities resulted
in the enrichment of the Old-Javanese script and language. There was a

the oral teaching of religion through memorization, especially among the
younger generations. Consequently, the written form was “forgotten” as it
was replaced by the oral form. The poetic form was easy to memorize and
people tended to rely more and more on memorization and oral recitation.
Translation resulted in an interesting ethnolinguistic vitality development
where, contrary to the views of many scholars, the written form came first
and the oral form later. Another by-product of these translation activities was
the Malay-Acehnese written-to-be-oralized dictionary in poem form as in the
following example:
Berdiri tadong [to stand], duduk taduek [to walk], berjalan tajak, sendiri sidroe [alone;
the words in italics being the Acehnese equivalents].
There was also an Arabic-Acehnese dictionary in the same form, as in the
following example:
Asma’ deungo [to hear], harijad narid [to narrate, to tell], ana wahid ulön sidroe [I am
alone; the words in italics being the Acehnese equivalents].
404 405Wacana, Vol. 12 No. 2 (October 2010) BOOK REVIEWS404 405Wacana, Vol. 12 No. 2 (October 2010) BOOK REVIEWS
From Abdullah’s article, we see that lexicography has accompanied translation
in Aceh for almost five centuries.
Malay-Acehnese translation activities continued during the war in Aceh
against the Dutch colonialists (1873-1912). The purpose of these activities was

Old-Malay (the target language, representing the local culture).
 Tol (pp. 316-320) describes orthographic systems in South Sulawesi.
He argues that there are four systems of writing in this part of Nusantara,
namely (chronologically) Old-Makassarese, Bugis-Makassarese, and Arabic
and Latin-based orthographic systems. He argues that the Old-Makassarese
and Bugis-Makassarese orthographic systems can be traced back to a very
old Indian writing system called Brahmi. He sees that both systems were
derived from the same model, which was close to the Kawi system. Although
historically, the prevailing orthographic systems were Arabic and Bugis, the
latter came more and more in use, while Arabic letters usually were used to
write Arabic words. Old-Makassarese faded out in the eighteenth century and
was replaced by Bugis. Although Tol does not discuss the cultural dynamics,
I would argue that the Bugis orthographic system ultimately strengthened
the vitality of Bugis, the local language that took over the role of Arabic. This
seems similar to the case of Old-Javanese as Hunter reported.
406 407Wacana, Vol. 12 No. 2 (October 2010) BOOK REVIEWS406 407Wacana, Vol. 12 No. 2 (October 2010) BOOK REVIEWS
Van der Molen (pp. 320-324) argues that the Javanese orthographic system
has been in use since the eighth century. Similar to many other philologists,
he also argues that the Javanese orthographic system was derived from an
Indian orthographic system. He also states that the Javanese orthographic

the “good” elements (message) from the original text and to present them to
the target readers.
The articles moreover reveal that the people in Nusantara during ancient
times were open to foreign cultures. More research still needs to be done in
this area. Philologists, linguists, translation researchers, and other specialists,
such as economic and political historians, as well as anthropologists, can work
together to discover the process of “cultural metamorphosis” in Nusantara and
by so doing confirm that translation study is basically interdisciplinary. Even-
Zohar (in Venuti 2000: 192-193) wisely writes about literary translation:
Moreover, there is no awareness of the possible existence of translated literature as
a particular literary system. […] To say that translated literature maintains a central
position in the literary polysystem means that it participates actively in shaping the
center of the polysystem. […] an integral part of innovatory forces […].
More is still to be discovered through the study of translation, especially by
focusing on the role of translators as “an integral part of innovatory forces”
408 409Wacana, Vol. 12 No. 2 (October 2010) BOOK REVIEWS408 409Wacana, Vol. 12 No. 2 (October 2010) BOOK REVIEWS
that have the potential to contribute to culture change as we have learned
from Sadur.
References
Barthes, R. 1978. Image – music – text. Translated by Stephen Heath. New York: